#### (HB 739) AN

ACT relating to retired teachers and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS 161.230 TO 161.716 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) The board of trustees is authorized to provide a supplemental retirement benefit plan for the sole purpose of enabling the employer to apply the same formula for determining benefits payable to all employees covered by the retirement system, whose benefits under the retirement system are limited by Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time. This plan is intended to constitute a qualified governmental excess benefit plan as described in Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code.
- (2) The board of trustees shall administer this plan and have full discretionary fiduciary authority to determine all questions in connection with the plan. The board of trustees may adopt procedural rules and administrative regulations and may employ and rely on any legal counsel, actuaries, accountants, and agents as it deems advisable to assist in the administration of this plan.
- (3) All members and retired former members in the retirement system shall be eligible to participate in this plan whenever their benefits under the retirement system would exceed the limitation on benefits imposed by Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code.
- (4) On or after the effective date of this plan, the employer shall pay to each eligible member in the retirement system who retires on or after that date and to each former member who retired before that date and his or her beneficiaries a supplemental pension benefit, equal to the amount by which the benefit that would have been payable under the retirement system, without regard to any provision therein incorporating the limitation on benefits imposed by Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code, exceeds the benefit actually payable, taking into account the limitation imposed on the retirement system by Section 415 of the code. These supplemental pension benefits shall be computed and payable under the same terms and conditions and to the same person as the benefits payable to, or on account of, an eligible member under the retirement system.
- (5) Benefits payable under this plan shall not be subject to the dollar limit applicable to eligible deferred compensation plans under Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code, nor to the "substantial risk or forfeiture" rules of Section 457(f) of the code applicable to ineligible deferred compensation plans. In addition, benefits payable under this plan shall not be taken into account in determining whether any other plan of the employer is an eligible deferred compensation plan under Section 457 of the code.
- (6) Funding of benefits payable under this plan shall be provided by the state, as employer, and shall be segregated from funds that are maintained by the retirement system for payment of the regular benefits provided by the retirement system. The employer may establish a grantor trust for payment of benefits provided under this plan, with the employer treated as "grantor" thereof for purposes of Section 677 of the Internal Revenue Code. The rights of any person to receive benefits under this plan are limited to those of a general creditor of the employer.

SECTION 2. A NEW SECTION OF KRS 161.230 TO 161.716 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) The board of trustees is authorized to implement a limited defined contribution plan for the sole purpose of providing retirement allowance payments for retired members who have been approved by the retirement system for full-time reemployment as provided in Section 16 of this Act.
- (2) The defined contribution plan shall be administered separately from the regular benefits provided for members of the retirement system, except that the contributions to the plan shall be invested in the same manner as other contributions to the retirement system.
- (3) All retired members of the retirement system who are approved by the retirement system for full-time reemployment as provided in Section 16 of this Act shall be eligible to participate in the plan.
- (4) Separate member accounts shall be maintained for participants in this plan which shall reflect the annual contributions made to the participant's account based on the rates and interest levels specified in Section 16 of this Act.

#### PDF p. 2 of 16

### ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

- (5) When the retiree's reemployment terminates, the total contributions and accrued interest in the participant's account will be paid in a lump sum payment or on an actuarial straight life monthly basis to the retiree. If the member dies prior to making application for a retirement allowance under this plan, the beneficiary designated by the participant for this plan shall receive a refund of the funds in the account. If there is a remaining balance in the account at the death of the participant after retirement from this plan, it shall be paid to the beneficiary designated by the participant by the participant for this benefit.
- (6) Retired members shall be eligible to receive their retirement annuity when approved for reemployment and participation in this plan. Service as a reemployed retiree may not be used in any manner for credit under the regular retirement benefit plans provided by the retirement system.

SECTION 3. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 156 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) For purposes of this section and Section 16 of this Act, "critical shortage area" means a lack of certified teachers in particular subject areas, in grade levels, or in geographic locations at the elementary and secondary level, as determined annually by the commissioner of education. The commissioner may use any source considered reliable including, but not limited to, data provided by the Education Professional Standards Board and local education agencies to identify the critical shortage areas.
- (2) The Kentucky Board of Education shall promulgate administrative regulations to establish procedures to be used to appoint retired teachers and administrators to positions in critical shortage areas under this section and Section 16 of this Act. The administrative regulations shall assure that a retired teacher or administrator shall not be hired until the superintendent assures the commissioner of education that the superintendent has made every reasonable effort to recruit an active teacher or administrator for the position on an annual basis. The commissioner of education shall report members reemployed under this section to the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System.
- (3) If a local school district needs a person to fill a critical shortage position after reaching its quota established under Section 16 of this Act, the commissioner of education, with the approval of the executive director of the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System, may allow the district to exceed its quota if the statewide quota has not been met.

SECTION 4. A NEW SECTION OF KRS 161.230 TO 161.716 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) Any active contributing member may purchase service credit as authorized under KRS Chapter 161 by rolling over funds from a previous plan qualified under Section 401(a) or 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code to the extent that rollovers are permitted by the rules set forth in the Internal Revenue Code. The rollovers may be made directly from a previous qualified plan or through a conduit individual retirement account as permitted by the rules set forth in the Internal Revenue Code.
- (2) Any active contributing member may purchase service credit as authorized under KRS Chapter 161 by transferring funds directly from a retirement plan maintained by the Commonwealth of Kentucky and qualified under Section 401(a) or 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code, to the extent that transfers are permitted by the rules set forth in the Internal Revenue Code.
- (3) The amount of any transfer or rollover purchase as permitted under subsections (1) and (2) of this section, excluding that portion credited to the medical insurance fund under subsection (5) of Section 8 of this Act, shall be credited to the individual member's account and shall be considered accumulated contributions of the member.

Section 5. KRS 161.220 is amended to read as follows:

As used in KRS 161.230 to 161.716 and KRS 161.990:

- (1) "Retirement system" means the arrangement provided for in KRS 161.230 to 161.716 and KRS 161.990 for payment of allowances to members;
- (2) "Retirement allowance" means the amount annually payable during the course of his natural life to a member who has been retired by reason of service;
- (3) "Disability allowance" means the amount annually payable to a member retired by reason of disability;
- (4) "Member" means the chief state school officer, deputy commissioners, associate commissioners, and all division directors in the State Department of Education, and any regular or special teacher, or professional occupying a position requiring certification or graduation from a four (4) year college or university, as a condition of employment, and who is employed by public boards, institutions, or agencies as follows:

- (a) Local boards of education;
- (b) Eastern Kentucky University, Kentucky State University, Morehead State University, Murray State University, Western Kentucky University, and any community colleges established under the control of these universities;
- (c) State-operated secondary area vocational education or area technology centers, Kentucky School for the Blind, and Kentucky School for the Deaf;
- (d) The State Department of Education, other public education agencies as created by the General Assembly, and those members of the administrative staff of the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Kentucky whom the board of trustees may designate by administrative regulation;
- (e) Regional cooperative organizations formed by local boards of education or other public educational institutions listed in this subsection, for the purpose of providing educational services to the participating organizations;
- (f) All full-time members of the staffs of the Kentucky Association of School Administrators, Kentucky Education Association, Kentucky Vocational Association, Kentucky High School Athletic Association, Kentucky Academic Association, and the Kentucky School Boards Association who were members of the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System or were qualified for a position covered by the system at the time of employment by the association in the event that the board of directors of the respective association petitions to be included. The board of trustees of the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System may designate by resolution whether part-time employees of the petitioning association are to be included. The state shall make no contributions on account of these employees, either full-time or parttime. The association shall make the employer's contributions, including any contribution that is specified under KRS 161.550. The provisions of this paragraph shall be applicable to persons in the employ of the associations on or subsequent to July 1, 1972;
- (g) The Department for Adult Education and Literacy;
- (h) The Department for Technical Education;
- (i) The Office of General Counsel within the Office of the Secretary of the Cabinet for Workforce Development;
- (j) The Office for Policy and Budget within the Office of the Secretary of the Cabinet for Workforce Development;
- (k) The Office of Personnel Services within the Office of the Secretary of the Cabinet for Workforce Development;
- (1) The Office for Administrative Services within the Office of the Secretary of the Cabinet for Workforce Development;
- (m) The Department of Vocational Rehabilitation;
- (n) The Kentucky Educational Collaborative for State Agency Children;
- (o) The Governor's Scholars Program;
- (p) Any person who is retired for service from the retirement system and is reemployed by an employer identified in this subsection in a position that the board of trustees deems to be a member;
- (q) Employees of the Cabinet for Workforce Development who are transferred to the Kentucky Community and Technical College System and who occupy positions covered by the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System shall remain in the Teachers' Retirement System. New employees occupying these positions, as well as newly created positions qualifying for Teachers' Retirement System coverage that would have previously been included in the Cabinet for Workforce Development, shall be members of the Teachers' Retirement System; and
- (r) Effective January 1, 1998, employees of state community colleges who are transferred to the Kentucky Community and Technical College System shall continue to participate in federal old age, survivors, disability, and hospital insurance and a retirement plan other than the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System offered by Kentucky Community and Technical College System. New employees occupying positions in the Kentucky Community and Technical College System as referenced in KRS 164.5807(5)

### PDF p. 4 of 16

## ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

that would not have previously been included in the Cabinet for Workforce Development, shall participate in federal old age, survivors, disability, and hospital insurance and have a choice at the time of employment of participating in a retirement plan provided by the Kentucky Community and Technical College System, including participation in the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System, on the same basis as faculty of the state universities as provided in KRS 161.540 and 161.620.

- (5) "Present teacher" means any teacher who was a teacher on or before July 1, 1940, and became a member of the retirement system created by 1938 (1st Extra. Sess.) Ky. Acts ch. 1, on the date of the inauguration of the system or within one (1) year after that date, and any teacher who was a member of a local teacher retirement system in the public elementary or secondary schools of the state on or before July 1, 1940, and continued to be a member of the system until he, with the membership of the local retirement system, became a member of the state Teachers' Retirement System or who becomes a member under the provisions of KRS 161.470(4);
- (6) "New teacher" means any member not a present teacher;
- (7) "Prior service" means the number of years during which the member was a teacher in Kentucky prior to July 1, 1941, except that not more than thirty (30) years' prior service shall be allowed or credited to any teacher;
- (8) "Subsequent service" means the number of years during which the teacher is a member of the Teachers' Retirement System after July 1, 1941;
- (9) "Final average salary" means the average of the five (5) highest annual salaries which the member has received for service in a covered position and on which the member has made contributions, or on which the public board, institution, or agency has picked-up employee contributions pursuant to KRS 161.540(2), or the average of the five (5) years of highest salaries as defined in KRS 61.680(2)(a), which shall include picked-up employee contributions. Additionally, the board of trustees may approve a final average salary based upon the average of the three (3) highest salaries for members who are at least fifty-five (55) years of age and have a minimum of twenty-seven (27) years of Kentucky service credit. However, if any of the five (5) or three (3) highest annual salaries used to calculate the final average salary was paid within the three (3) years immediately prior to the date of the member's retirement, the amount of salary to be included for each of those three (3) years for the purpose of calculating the final average salary shall be limited to the lesser of:
  - (a) The member's actual salary; or
  - (b) The member's annual salary that was used for retirement purposes during each of the prior three (3) years, plus a percentage increase equal to the percentage increase received by all other members employed by the public board, institution, or agency, or for employees of school districts, the highest percentage increase received by members on any one (1) rank and step of the salary schedule of the school district. The increase shall be computed on the salary that was used for retirement purposes.

This limitation shall not apply if the member receives an increase in salary in a percentage exceeding that received by the other members, and this increase was accompanied by a corresponding change in position or in length of employment. This limitation shall also not apply to the payment to a member for accrued annual leave or accrued sick leave which is authorized by statute and which shall be included as part of a retiring member's annual compensation for the member's last year of active service;

- (10) "Annual compensation" means the total salary received by a member as compensation for all services performed in employment covered by the retirement system during a fiscal year. Annual compensation shall not include payment for any benefit or salary adjustments made by the public board, institution, or agency to the member or on behalf of the member which is not available as a benefit or salary adjustment to other members employed by that public board, institution, or agency. Annual compensation shall not include the salary supplement received by a member under KRS 158.782 on or after July 1, 1996. The board of trustees shall determine if any benefit or salary adjustment qualifies as annual compensation;
- (11) "Age of member" means the age attained on the first day of the month immediately following the birthdate of the member. This definition is limited to retirement eligibility and does not apply to tenure of members;
- (12) "Age of entrance" means the age attained at the last birthday of any member at the time of the establishment of the retirement system, if the member was a member subject to membership in the system at that time. Otherwise it means the age attained as of July 1 of the fiscal year in which he first becomes a member of the retirement system. Any birthday occurring on February 29 shall be considered as occurring on February 28;
- (13) "Regular interest" means interest at three percent (3%) per annum;

- (14) "Accumulated contributions" means the contributions of a member to the teachers' savings fund, including picked-up employee contributions as described in KRS 161.540(2), plus accrued regular interest;
- (15) "Annuitant" means a person who receives a retirement allowance or a disability allowance;
- (16) "Local retirement system" means any teacher retirement or annuity system created in any public school district in Kentucky in accordance with the laws of Kentucky;
- (17) "Fiscal year" means the twelve (12) month period from July 1 to June 30. A contract for a member employed by a local board of education may not exceed two hundred sixty-one (261) days in the fiscal year;
- (18) "Public schools" means the schools and other institutions mentioned in subsection (4) of this section;
- (19) "Dependent" as used in KRS 161.520 and 161.525 means a person who was receiving, at the time of death of the member, at least one-half (1/2) of the support from the member for maintenance, including board, lodging, medical care, and related costs;
- (20) "Active contributing member" means a member currently making contributions to the Teachers' Retirement System, who made contributions in the next preceding fiscal year, for whom picked-up employee contributions are currently being made, or for whom these contributions were made in the next preceding fiscal year; [and]
- (21) "Regular teacher, supervisor, or administrator," when used to determine eligibility for membership in the retirement system, means a professional employee holding a position which requires services on a continuing basis equal to at least seven-tenths (7/10) of normal full-time service on a daily or weekly basis; *and*
- (22) "Full actuarial cost," when used to determine the payment that a member must pay for service credit means the actuarial value of all costs associated with the enhancement of a member's benefits or eligibility for benefit enhancements, including health insurance supplement payments made by the retirement system. The actuary for the retirement system shall determine the full actuarial value costs and actuarial cost factor tables as provided in Section 7 of this Act.

Section 6. KRS 161.250 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The general administration and management of the retirement system, and the responsibility for its proper operation and for making effective provisions of KRS 161.155 and 161.220 to 161.714 are vested in a board of trustees to be known as the "Board of Trustees of the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Kentucky." The board of trustees shall consist of the chief state school officer, the State Treasurer, and seven (7) other trustees elected as provided in KRS 161.260. Four (4) of the elective trustees shall be members of the retirement system, to be known as teacher trustees, two (2) shall be persons who are not members of the teaching profession, to be known as the lay trustees, and one (1) shall be an annuitant of the retirement system to be known as the retired teacher trustee. One (1) teacher trustee shall be elected annually for a four-year term. The retired teacher trustee shall be elected every four (4) years. The chief state school officer and the State Treasurer are considered ex-officio members of the board of trustees and may designate in writing a person to represent them at board meetings.
- (2) A member, retired member, or designated beneficiary may appeal the retirement system's decisions that materially affect the amount of service retirement allowance, amount of service credit, eligibility for service retirement or eligibility for survivorship benefits to which that member, retired member, or designated beneficiary claims to be entitled. All appeals must be in writing and filed with the retirement system within thirty (30) days of the claimant's first notice of the retirement system's decision. For purposes of this section, notice shall be complete and effective upon the date of mailing of the retirement system's decision to the claimant at the claimant's last known address. Failure by the claimant to file a written appeal with the retirement system becoming permanent with the effect of a final and unappealable order. Appeals may include a request for an administrative hearing which shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of KRS Chapter 13B. A member, retired member, or designated beneficiary who has filed a timely, written appeal of a decision of the retirement system may, following the administrative hearing and issuance of the final order by the board of trustees to the Franklin Circuit Court in accordance with the provisions of KRS Chapter 13B.

Section 7. KRS 161.400 is amended to read as follows:

(1) The board of trustees shall designate as actuary a competent person who shall be a fellow of the Conference of Actuaries in Public Practice or a member of the American Academy of Actuaries. He shall be the technical adviser of the board on matters regarding the operation of the funds of the system and shall perform such other duties as are

### ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

PDF p. 6 of 16

required in connection therewith. At least once in each six (6) year period after the first year of operation of the system, the actuary shall make an actuarial investigation into the actuarial assumptions used, including, but not limited to, mortality, earnable interest, and service and compensation of the members and beneficiaries of the retirement system; make a valuation of the assets and liabilities of the funds of the system; and recommend to the board of trustees such changes as may be deemed necessary to keep the retirement system on a sound financial basis. On the basis of the results of such investigations, the board of trustees shall make necessary changes in the retirement system within the provisions of law and shall recommend the contributions payable by the state within the limits specified in KRS 161.550. At least once in each two (2) year period the actuary shall make an actuarial valuation of the retirement system. The valuation shall include a description of the actuarial assumptions used, and such assumptions shall be reasonably related to the experience of the system and represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience.

- (2) Actuarial factors and actuarial cost factor tables in use by the retirement system for all purposes shall be determined by the actuary of the retirement system and approved by the board of trustees by resolution and implemented without the necessity of an administrative regulation. [, but] The assets of the system shall be valued at market value, or at a modified market value determined by the board to be a prudent measure of asset value. Effective July 1, 1992, the [For the period July 15, 1990, to June 30, 1992, the assumed rate of investment return shall be set at one and one half (1 1/2) percentage points above the assumed rate of salary increase. Thereafter, this] spread between investment and salary assumptions shall be reviewed and adjusted at the time of actuarial valuation, based upon the most recent five (5) year experience of the system.
- (3) A copy of each actuarial investigation and valuation shall be forwarded to the Legislative Research Commission no later than ten (10) days after receipt by the board.

Section 8. KRS 161.420 is amended to read as follows:

All of the assets of the retirement system are for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits to members and annuitants and defraying reasonable expenses of administering the system. The board of trustees shall be the trustee of all funds of the system and shall have full power and responsibility for administering the funds. It is hereby declared that the restrictions and rights provided herein shall not be subject to reduction or impairment by alteration, amendment, or repeal. All the assets of the retirement system shall be credited according to the purpose for which they are held to one (1) of the following funds:

- The expense fund shall consist of the funds set aside from year to year by the board of trustees to defray the expenses of the administration of the retirement system. Each fiscal year an amount not greater than four percent (4%) of the income earned from investments during the immediate past fiscal year shall be set aside into the expense fund or expended for the administration of the retirement system;
- (2) The teachers' savings fund shall consist of the contributions paid by members of the retirement system into this fund and regular interest assigned by the board of trustees from the guarantee fund. The accumulated contributions of a member returned to him upon his withdrawal or paid to his estate or designated beneficiary in the event of his death shall be paid from the teachers' savings fund. Any accumulated contributions forfeited by a failure of a teacher or his estate to claim these contributions shall be transferred from the teachers' savings fund to the guarantee fund. The accumulated contributions of a member shall be transferred from the teachers' savings fund to the allowance reserve fund in the event of retirement by reason of service or disability;
- (3) The state accumulation fund shall consist of funds appropriated by the state for the purpose of providing annuities, survivor benefits, and death benefits, including any sums appropriated for meeting unfunded liabilities, together with regular interest assigned by the board of trustees from the guarantee fund. At the time of retirement or death of a member there shall be transferred from the state accumulation fund to the allowance reserve fund an amount which together with the sum transferred from the teachers' savings fund will be sufficient to provide the member a retirement allowance and provide for benefits under KRS 161.520, 161.525, and 161.655;
- (4) The allowance reserve fund shall be the fund from which shall be paid all retirement allowances and benefits provided under KRS 161.520, 161.525, and 161.655. In addition, whenever a change in the status of a member results in an obligation on this fund, there shall be transferred to this fund from the teachers' savings fund, and the state accumulation fund, the amounts as may be held in those funds for the account or benefit of the member;
- (5) The medical insurance fund shall consist of amounts accumulated for the purpose of providing benefits as provided in KRS 161.675. One and five tenths percent (1.5%) of the gross annual payroll of all members shall be deposited to this fund. One-half (1/2) of this amount shall derive from member contributions and one-half (1/2) from a state appropriation. The board of trustees may allocate <u>up to a maximum of one and sixty five</u>

hundredths percent (1.65%) of] the three and twenty-five hundredths percent (3.25%) of the total salaries of active members that the state appropriates annually as provided under KRS 161.550. All claims for benefits under KRS 161.675 shall be paid from this fund. Any amounts not required to meet current costs shall be maintained as a reserve for these benefits; and

- (6) The guarantee fund shall be maintained to facilitate the crediting of uniform interest on the amounts of the other funds, except the expense fund, to finance operating expenses directly related to investment management services, and to provide a contingent fund out of which special requirements of any of the other funds may be covered. All income, interest, and dividends derived from the authorized deposits and investments shall be paid into the guarantee fund. Any funds received from gifts and bequests, which the board is hereby authorized to accept and expend without limitation in a manner either expressed by the donor or deemed to be in the best interest of the membership, shall be credited to the guarantee fund. Any funds transferred from the teachers' savings fund by reason of lack of claimant or because of a surplus in any fund and any other moneys whose disposition is not otherwise provided for, shall also be credited to the guarantee fund. Any deficit occurring in any fund that would not be automatically covered shall be met by the payments from the guarantee fund to that fund. The board of trustees may, at any time during a fiscal year, transfer from the guarantee fund to the medical insurance fund an amount not to exceed four percent (4%) of the income earned from investments during the immediate past year.
- (7) The school employee annuity fund shall consist of those funds voluntarily contributed under the provisions of section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code by a retired member of the Teachers' Retirement System with accounts that existed on or after July 1, 1996. The contributions shall not be picked up as provided in KRS 161.540(2). Separate member accounts shall be maintained for each member. The board of trustees may promulgate administrative regulations pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A to manage this program.
- (8) The supplemental retirement benefit fund shall consist of those funds contributed by the member and the employer for the purpose of constituting a qualified government excess benefit plan as described in Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code for accounts that existed on or after July 1, 1996. The contributions shall not be picked up as provided in KRS 161.540(2). Separate member accounts shall be maintained for each member. The board of trustees may promulgate administrative regulations pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A to administer this program.
- (9) The defined contribution fund shall consist of those funds contributed by retired members who have been approved by the retirement system for full-time reemployment in a position covered by the retirement system and contributions made by the employer for the purpose of providing separate retirement allowances for periods of reemployment. Separate member accounts shall be maintained for each member. The board of trustees may promulgate administrative regulations pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A to administer this program. The contributions shall not be picked up as provided in KRS 161.540(2).

Section 9. KRS 161.500 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) At the close of each fiscal year, the retirement system shall add service credit to the account of each member who made contributions to his or her account during the year. Members shall be entitled to a full year of service credit if their total paid days were not less than one hundred eighty (180) days of a one hundred eightyfive (185) day contract for a regular school or fiscal year. In the event a member is paid for less than one hundred eighty (180) days, the member may purchase credit according to administrative regulations established by the board of trustees. In no case shall more than one (1) year of service be credited for all service performed in one (1) fiscal year. Members who complete their employment contract prior to the close of a fiscal year and elect to retire prior to the close of a fiscal year shall have their service credit reduced by eight percent (8%) for each calendar month that the retirement becomes effective prior to July 1.
- (2) Members who are employed and paid for less than the number of days required in their normal employment year shall be entitled to pro rata service credit for the fractional service. Such credit shall be based upon the number of days employed and the number of days in the member's annual employment agreement or normal employment year.
- (3) Service credit may not exceed the ratio between the school or fiscal year and the number of months or fraction of a month the member is employed during that year.
- (4) No service credit shall be granted in the Teachers' Retirement System for service that has been or will be used in qualifying for annuity benefit payments from another retirement system financed wholly or in part by public funds.

## PDF p. 8 of 16 ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Section 10. KRS 161.507 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) An active contributing member of the Teachers' Retirement System may receive service credit for active service rendered in the uniformed services of the Armed Forces of the United States, including the commissioned corps of the Public Health Service, subject to the provisions of the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 and to administrative regulations promulgated by the board of trustees. Military service includes service in the uniformed services that occurs before the employment of a member in a position covered by the retirement system or where a member leaves covered employment without giving advance written or verbal notice of performing duty in the uniformed services. Service in the uniformed services also includes uniformed service that occurs after employment in a position covered by the retirement system where the member has given advance written or verbal notice of performing duty in the uniformed services and the member returns directly from uniformed services to covered employment. Military service may be credited only if discharge was honorable or was not terminated upon the occurrence of any of the events listed in 38 U.S.C. sec. 4304. Service shall be considered as Kentucky teaching service, except that service may not be used for meeting the service requirements set forth in KRS 161.600(1)(a) or 161.661(1) unless the service occurred after the member gave written or verbal notice of performing duty in the uniformed services and the member returned directly from uniformed services to covered employment. A maximum of six (6) years of military service may be credited, but in no case a greater number of years than the actual years of contributing service in Kentucky.
- (2) No credit shall be granted for military service which has been or will be used in qualifying for annuity benefit payments from another retirement system financed wholly or in part by public funds.
- (3) A member having twenty (20) years or more of active duty in the military service, and who is qualified for regular federal retirement benefits based on this military service, may not receive credit for any military service in the Teachers' Retirement System. This subsection shall apply to service presented for credit on July 1, 1975, and after this date.
- (4) (a) A member receiving retirement credit for active duty in the armed services of the United States prior to employment in a position covered by the retirement system or where the member leaves covered employment without giving advance written or verbal notice of performing duty in the uniformed services shall contribute to the retirement system an amount equal to thirty-five percent (35%) of the actuarial cost for each year of service for which the member is receiving credit. Two percent (2%) of the thirty-five percent (35%) required payment shall be allocated to the medical insurance fund. These contributions shall not be picked up, as described in KRS 161.540(2). In purchasing retirement credit for active duty in the armed services, the latest years of service shall be considered first in allowing credit toward retirement. The board of trustees shall adopt a table of actuarial factors to be used in calculating the amount of contribution required for crediting this service.
  - (b) If military service occurred after the member gave written or verbal notice of performing duty in the uniformed services and the member returns directly from uniformed services to covered employment, the member shall contribute the regular member contribution required by KRS 161.540. The member may make the payment of delayed contributions in a lump sum payment or in installments not to exceed five (5) years beginning with the member's date of reemployment. Interest at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum shall be charged for delayed contributions beginning with the member's date of reemployment until paid.
- (5) An active contributing member of the Teachers' Retirement System may receive service credit for service in the military reserves of the United States or the National Guard. The member may purchase one (1) month of service for each six (6) months of service in the reserves or the National Guard. The member shall pay the full actuarial cost of *this*[the] service in the military reserves or the National Guard *as provided in subsection (22) of Section 5 of this Act*. Service in the military reserves or the National Guard shall be treated as service earned prior to participation in the system and shall not be used for meeting the service requirements set forth in KRS 161.600(1)(a) or 161.661(1). The payment shall not be picked up by the employer, as described in KRS 161.540(2).

Section 11. KRS 161.5465 is amended to read as follows:

On or after August 1, 1998, a member of the Teachers' Retirement System in active contributing status who has a minimum of twenty (20) years of service credit may purchase up to a maximum of five (5) years of service credit that is not otherwise purchasable under any of the provisions of KRS 161.230 to 161.716 and that meets the definition of nonqualified service as provided in Section 1526 of the Federal Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997. The member shall pay the full actuarial cost of the service credit as *provided in subsection (22) of Section 5 of this Act*[determined by the

Teachers' Retirement System]. The payment shall not be picked up by the employer as described in KRS 161.540(2), and the member's payment shall be credited to the member's contribution account and shall be considered accumulated contributions of the member. Payment by the member may be by lump sum or by installment payments as provided in KRS 161.597.

Section 12. KRS 161.548 is amended to read as follows:

A member of the Teachers' Retirement System who is in an active contributing status with the system, and who was formerly employed in a regional community mental health and mental retardation service program, organized and operated under the provisions of KRS 210.370 to 210.480, which does not participate in a state-administered retirement system, may obtain credit for the period of his service in the regional community mental health and mental retardation program by paying to the Teachers' Retirement System the full *actuarial* cost of the service credit purchased, as *provided in subsection (22) of Section 5 of this Act*[determined by the system]. The service credit purchased may not be used for meeting the service requirements set forth in KRS 161.600(1)(a) or 161.661(1).[Payment for the service credit purchased may be made in installments in lieu of a lump sum payment.] The payment shall not be picked up, as described in KRS 161.540(2), and the entire payment shall be placed in the teachers' savings fund.

Section 13. KRS 161.549 is amended to read as follows:

A member of the Teachers' Retirement System who is in an active contributing status with the system, and who was formerly employed by a Federal Head Start agency, operated under 42 U.S.C. secs. 9831 et seq., which does not participate in a state-administered retirement system, may obtain credit for the period of the member's service in the Head Start program by paying to the Teachers' Retirement System the full *actuarial* cost of the service credit purchased, as *provided in subsection (22) of Section 5 of this Act*[determined by the system]. The service credit purchased may not be used for meeting the service requirements set forth in KRS 161.600(1)(a) or 161.661(1). Payment for the service credit purchased may be made in installments in lieu of a lump-sum payment. The payment shall not be picked up, as described in KRS 161.540(2), and the entire payment shall be placed in the teachers' savings fund.

Section 14. KRS 161.553 is amended to read as follows:

The cost of providing statutory benefit improvements for annuitants may be funded by annual appropriations from the state on an actuarial amortized basis over the lifetime of the annuitants. The schedules in subsections (1)(a), (1)(b), and (1)(c) of this section are the annual appropriations which shall be made by the state for benefit improvements approved in the respective fiscal years or bienniums prior to July 1, *2002*[2000]:

 (a) Cost of Living Allowance
 *2000-2001*[1998-1999]
 Each Succeeding Fiscal Year

Cost of Living Allowance	2000-2001[1998_1999]	Each Succeeding Fiscal Year
1986-1988	\$4,465,400	[\$4,465,400 through 2000-2001] and] \$2,331,300 in 2001-2002
1988-1990	\$5,761,700	\$5,761,700 through 2002-2003 and \$2,972,700 in 2003-2004
1990-1992	\$4,901,700	\$4,901,700 through 2004-2005 and \$2,486,800 in 2005-2006
1992-1994	\$2,229,400	\$2,229,400 through 2006-2007 and \$1,125,700 in 2007-2008
1994-1996	\$6,142,000	\$6,142,000 through 2010-2011
1996-1998	\$4,459,000	\$4,459,000 through 2010-2011
1998-2000	\$15,333,900 <del>[\$7,395,300]</del>	\$15,333,900 through 2012-2013 and \$7,938,600 through 2013-2014
2000-2002	\$2,311,500	\$6,132,100 through 2001-2002 and \$12,511,400 through 2014-2015 and \$7,227,700 in 2015-2016

PDF p. 10 of (b)	16 ACT Minimum Value Annuities	S OF THE GENERAL ASSEM 2000-2001 <del>[1998-1999]</del>	BLY Each Succeeding Fiscal Year
	1986-1988	\$1,227,000	<del>[\$1,227,000 through 2000-2001]</del> <del>[and]</del> \$1,020,400 in 2001-2002
	1988-1990	\$1,718,200	\$1,718,200 through 2002-2003 and \$879,500 in 2003-2004
	1990-1992	\$2,246,900	\$2,246,900 through 2004-2005 and \$1,232,100 in 2005-2006
	1992-1994	\$2,217,700	\$2,217,700 through 2006-2007
	1994-1996	\$2,126,000	\$2,126,000 through 2008-200
(c)	Sick Leave Allowance	2000-2001 <del>[1998-1999]</del>	Each Succeeding Fiscal Year
	1998-2000	\$5,140,000	\$5,140,000 through 2012-2013 and \$2,905,600 through 2013-2014
	2000-2002	\$3,698,800	\$7,886,400 through 2014-2015 and \$4,187,600 in 2015-2016
		<del>[\$3,657,000</del>	\$7,828,000 in 1999 2000] [\$7,828,000 through 2012 2013] [and] [\$4,171,000 through 2013 2014] annuitants not included in subsection (1)

(2) The present values of providing statutory cost-of-living increases for annuitants not included in subsection (1) of this section are to be assigned to the unfunded obligations of the retirement system and are identified as follows:

1986-1988	\$34,689,893
1990-1992	\$68,107,473
1992-1994	\$15,749,976

Section 15. KRS 161.595 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Upon service retirement, a member of the Teachers' Retirement System may obtain credit for all or any part of the service otherwise creditable under the Kentucky Employees Retirement System, the County Employees Retirement System, or in the service of the United States government for which service credit is not otherwise given, upon the payment by the member of *the full actuarial cost of the service credit purchased as defined in subsection (22) of Section 5 of this Act*[such amount or amounts as are actuarially determined to be equal to the increased liability of the Teachers' Retirement System by virtue of such additional service credit.] Such payments shall not be picked up, as described in KRS 161.540(2).
- (2) The amount paid under this section shall be considered as accumulated contributions of the individual member.
- (3) No person shall be allowed credit for the same period of service in more than one (1) of these three (3) retirement systems.

Section 16. KRS 161.605 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Retired members may perform substitute teaching in the public schools for the equivalent of one hundred (100) days in any one (1) school year and receive compensation based on a standard salary schedule adopted by a district for all substitute teachers without reduction in retirement annuities.
- (2) A retired member may be employed as a part-time or temporary teacher in the public schools for a period not to exceed the equivalent of one hundred (100) days in any one (1) school year.
- (3) Retired members may be employed part-time or temporarily in a nonteaching capacity in the public schools and receive compensation for this employment without reduction in retirement annuities, except that retired members may not be employed in excess of a one hundred (100) day period in any one (1) school year in the same position

from which they retired, or a position substantially similar to the one from which they retired, or any position listed in KRS 161.220(4) which requires membership in the retirement system. Positions which generally require certification or graduation from a four (4) year college or university as a condition of employment which are created, or changed to remove the position from coverage under KRS 161.220(4) are also subject to the one hundred (100) day limitation in this subsection. The board of trustees shall determine if employment in a nonteaching position qualifies for an exemption under this subsection.

- (4) Members retired from an agency listed in KRS 161.220(4)(b) may be employed in a part-time teaching capacity by one (1) of the universities participating in the Teachers' Retirement System, not to exceed the equivalent of twelve (12) teaching hours in any one (1) fiscal year.
- (5) Calculation of the number of days for part-time teaching, substitute teaching, or part-time employment in a nonteaching capacity under this section shall not exceed the ratio between a school year and the actual months of retirement for the member during that school year. The board of trustees by administrative regulation may establish fractional equivalents of a day of teaching service.
- (6) When a retired member returns to employment as a part-time teacher or in a nonteaching capacity as provided in subsections (2), (3), and (4) of this section, the employer shall contribute annually to the retirement system on the compensation paid to the retired member at rates determined by the retirement system actuary that reflect accrued liability for nonuniversity and university members.
- (7) The board of trustees shall provide for reemployment of retired members as full-time teachers or in a nonteaching capacity under the following conditions:
  - (a) A retired teacher or administrator may return to full-time teaching in a position that has been determined by the commissioner of education to be a critical shortage area as defined in Section 3 of this Act and for which the person is certified. When the commissioner of education certifies to the retirement system that qualified applicants are not available to fill teaching or administrative positions in critical academic subject areas, grade levels, or geographic areas, local school districts may employ, as full-time employees, during a school fiscal year, up to a maximum of two (2) retired members, or one percent (1%) of the total active members of the retirement system in a school district, whichever is greater. Retired members who are reemployed in a full-time position covered by the retirement system shall be rehired on a one (1) year contract in a district other than the one from which they retired following an absence of at least three (3) months or in the same district from which they retired following an absence of at least one (1) year.
  - (b) Retired members reemployed under this section shall remain eligible to receive their retirement annuity.
  - (c) Retired members reemployed under this subsection shall waive their health insurance coverage with the retirement system during the period of reemployment and receive health insurance coverage that is provided to regular full-time employees of the district.
  - (d) Local school districts shall make annual payments to the retirement system on the compensation paid to the reemployed retirees at rates determined by the retirement system's actuary that reflect accrued liability for nonuniversity members.
  - (e) Retirees who are reemployed under this provision shall make retirement contributions to the retirement system at rates specified under KRS 161.540 and the employer shall make contributions to

the retirement system at rates specified under KRS 161.550. The member's entire contribution and a matching amount from the employer's contribution shall be placed in a separate defined contribution fund administered by the retirement system, with annual interest applied at the actuarially assumed rate. When the retiree's reemployment terminates, the total contributions with interest will be paid in a lump sum or on a monthly straight life basis to the retiree. If the member dies before retiring, the designated beneficiary shall receive a refund, and if there is a remaining balance at the death of the member after retirement, it shall be paid to the beneficiary designated by the member for this benefit.

(f) The provisions pertaining to the reemployment of retired members as full-time employees shall be granted by the board of trustees when it is deemed necessary to assist school districts in filling teaching or nonteaching positions in critical academic or geographic areas and when doing so would not create a significant negative impact on the funding status of the retirement system. The provisions of this subsection are optional with the board of trustees and shall not be covered under KRS 161.714.

Section 17. KRS 161.607 is amended to read as follows:

## PDF p. 12 of 16

## ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

- (1) Any member of the Teachers' Retirement System who enters employment covered by the Kentucky Employees Retirement System, the State Police Retirement System, or the County Employees Retirement System, prior to July 1, 1976, may retain membership in the Teachers' Retirement System instead of joining the new system.
- (2) Retention of membership in the Teachers' Retirement System by any member of the General Assembly who upon election is a contributing member of the Teachers' Retirement System shall be effected by conforming with KRS 61.680(4)(c). Members of the General Assembly who retain membership shall make retirement contributions based upon their annual compensation as defined under KRS 161.220 or on their creditable compensation as defined under KRS 61.510, whichever is the larger amount. Service as a member of the General Assembly may be used to meet the service requirements of KRS 61.680(2)(a)[ and 161.510] regardless of the system to which contributions are made by the member.
- (3) Any member of the Teachers' Retirement System entering employment as described in subsection (1) of this section must exercise the option within ninety (90) days of the beginning of such employment.
- (4) Persons who enter service covered by the Teachers' Retirement System prior to July 1, 1976, and who hold membership in a Kentucky retirement system financed in whole or part with public funds may retain membership in that system providing the statutes and regulations governing said system make continued membership possible.
- (5) Any person who has elected an option provided in this section may cancel such election and gain membership in the system which normally covers the position in which currently employed, provided that such cancellation of option election must be completed prior to January 1, 1977.

Section 18. KRS 161.620 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The retirement allowance, in the form of a life annuity with refundable balance, of a member retiring for service shall be calculated as follows:
  - (a) For retirements effective July 1, 1998, and thereafter, the annual allowance for each year of service shall be two percent (2%) of the final average salary for service performed prior to July 1, 1983, and two and one-half percent (2.5%) of the final average salary for service performed after July 1, 1983, for all members not employed by a state college or university. The annual retirement allowance for each year of service performed at state colleges or universities that participate in the Teachers' Retirement System shall be two percent (2%) of the final average salary. Actuarial discounts due to age or service credit at retirement may be applied as provided in this section; and
  - (b) The retirement allowance of a member at retirement shall not exceed the member's last annual compensation or the member's final average salary, whichever is the greater amount.
- (2) Effective July 1, 1990, and annually on July 1 thereafter, the retirement allowance of each retired member and of each beneficiary of a retirement option who has been retired at least ten (10) months shall be increased in the amount of one and one-half percent (1.5%).
- (3) Any member qualifying for retirement under a life annuity with refundable balance shall be entitled to receive an annual allowance amounting to not less than *three hundred twenty-five dollars* (\$325) *effective July 1*,

2000, and three hundred thirty-five dollars (\$335) effective July 1, 2001[three hundred dollars (\$300) effective July 1, 1998, and not less than three hundred ten dollars (\$310) effective July 1, 1999], multiplied by the service credit years of the member. These minimums shall apply to the retired members receiving annuity payments and to those members retiring on or subsequent to the effective dates listed in this subsection.

- (4) The minimum retirement allowance provided in this section shall apply in the case of members retired or retiring under an option other than a life annuity with refundable balance in the same proportion to the benefits of the member and his beneficiary or beneficiaries as provided in the duly-adopted option tables at the time of the member's retirement.
- (5) Effective July 1, 2000[1998], the monthly allowance of each member retired for at least one (1) year, and each recipient of a retirement option of the retired member shall be increased in an amount not to exceed *eighttenths of one percent (0.8%)*[one and one half percent (1.5%)] of the monthly allowance in effect the previous month. The level of increase provided for in this subsection shall be determined by the funding provided in the 2000-2002[1998-2000] biennium budget appropriation.
- (6) Effective July 1, 2001[1999], the monthly allowance of each member retired for at least one (1) year, and each recipient of a retirement option of the retired member shall be increased in an amount not to exceed *one percent*

(1.0%)[one and one half percent (1.5%)] of the monthly allowance in effect the previous month. The level of increase provided for in this subsection shall be determined by the funding provided in the 20002002[1998-2000] biennium budget appropriation.

- (7) Effective July 1, 1990, monthly payments of two hundred dollars (\$200) shall be payable for the benefit of an adult child of a member retired for service when the child's mental or physical condition is sufficient to cause dependency on the member at the time of retirement. Eligibility for this payment shall continue for the life of the child or until the time the mental or physical condition creating the dependency no longer exists or the child marries. Benefits under this subsection shall apply to legally adopted survivors provided the proceedings for the adoption were initiated at least one (1) year prior to the death of the member. The board of trustees shall be the sole judge of eligibility or dependency and may require formal application or information relating thereto.
- (8) Members of the Teachers' Retirement System shall be subject to the annuity income limitations imposed by Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Service Code as enacted in 1988.
- (9) Compensation in excess of the limitations imposed by Section 401(a)(17) of the Internal Revenue Code shall not be used in determining a member's regular retirement annuity but shall be used in determining retirement allowance payments under the supplemental retirement plan of the retirement system which is intended to constitute a qualified governmental excess benefit plan as provided in Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code[be disregarded]. The limitation on compensation for eligible members shall not be less than the amount which was allowed to be taken into account by the retirement system in effect on July 1, 1993. For this purpose, an eligible member is an individual who was a member of the retirement system before the first plan year beginning after December 31, 1995. Section 19. KRS 161.623 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) Effective July 1, 1982, and thereafter, a district board of education or other employer of members of the Teachers' Retirement System may compensate, at the time of retirement for service, an active teacher for unused sickleave days in accordance with this section.
- (2) Upon the member's application for service retirement, the employer shall certify the retiring member's unused accumulated sick-leave balance to the board of trustees of the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System. The member's sick-leave balance, expressed in days, shall be divided by one hundred eighty-five (185) days to determine the amount of service credit that may be considered for addition to the member's retirement account for the purpose of determining the retirement allowance under KRS 161.620. Such sick-leave credit shall not be used for the purpose of determining whether the member is eligible to receive a retirement allowance under KRS 161.600.
- (3) The board shall compute the cost to the retirement system of the sick-leave credit for each retiring member and shall bill the last employer of the retiring member for such cost. The employer shall pay the cost of such service credit to the retirement system within fifteen (15) days after receiving notification of the cost from the board.
- (4) Retiring members who receive service credit under this section shall not be eligible to receive compensation for accrued sick leave under KRS 161.155(9) or any other statutory provision.
- (5) Employer participation is optional and the employer may opt to purchase less service credit than the member is eligible to receive provided the same percentage of reduction is made applicable to all retiring members of the employer during a school fiscal year.
- (6) The board of trustees shall formulate and adopt necessary rules and regulations for the administration of the foregoing provisions.
- (7) Payments to the retirement system for service credit obtained under this section or for compensation credit obtained under KRS 161.155(9) shall be based on the full actuarial cost as defined in subsection (22) of Section 5 of this Act.

Section 20. KRS 161.655 is amended to read as follows:

(1) Effective July 1, 2000[1998], the Teachers' Retirement System shall provide a life insurance benefit in a minimum amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for its members who are retired for service or disability. This life insurance policy shall be payable upon the death of a member retired for service or disability[, a death benefit of three thousand dollars (\$3,000) shall be paid] to the member's estate or to a party designated by the member on a form prescribed by the retirement system. The Teachers' Retirement System shall provide a life insurance benefit in a minimum amount of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for its active contributing members. This life insurance policy shall be payable upon the death of an active contributing members. This life insurance policy shall be payable upon the death of an active contributing members. This life insurance policy shall be payable upon the death of an active contributing members. This life insurance policy shall be payable upon the death of an active contributing members.

## PDF p. 14 of 16

## ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

form prescribed by the retirement system. Application for *payment of life insurance proceeds*[the death benefit] shall be made to the Teachers' Retirement System together with acceptable evidence of death and eligibility. The reciprocal provisions of KRS 61.680(2)(a) shall not apply to the *coverage and payment of proceeds by the life insurance benefit*[payment of death benefits] under this section.

(2) Suit or civil action shall not be required for the collection of the *proceeds of the life insurance*[death] benefit provided for by this section, but nothing in this section shall prevent the maintenance of suit or civil action against the beneficiary or legal representative receiving the *proceeds of the life insurance*[death] benefit.

Section 21. KRS 161.675 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The board of trustees shall arrange by appropriate contract or on a self-insured basis to provide a broad program of group hospital and medical insurance for present and future eligible recipients of a retirement allowance from the Teachers' Retirement System. The board of trustees may also arrange to provide health insurance coverage by health maintenance organizations as defined in KRS 18A.225 as an alternative to group hospital and medical insurance for persons eligible for hospital and medical benefits under this section. The board of trustees may authorize present and future eligible recipients of a retirement allowance from the Teachers' Retirement System who are less than age sixty-five (65), to be included in the statesponsored health insurance that is provided to active teachers and state employees under KRS 18A.225[(a) The board of trustees shall enter into contracts with insurance coverage to members who are age sixtyfive (65) or older and retired for service.
  - (b) The board of trustees may enter into contracts with insurance carriers or other health providers for thepurpose of providing a broad program of hospital and medical insurance coverage to members below age sixty five (65) who are retired for service or disability and to the surviving spouse of deceased members who are eligible to receive the member's retirement benefits as provided in KRS 161.525.
  - (c) The board of trustees may offer, on a cost basis, coverage of spouses and dependents not eligible for regular coverage].
- (2) The coverage provided shall be as set forth in the contracts and the administrative regulations of the board of trustees. The board of trustees may change the levels of coverage *and eligibility conditions* to meet the changing needs of the annuitants and when necessary to contain the expenses of the insurance program within the funds available to finance the insurance program. The contracts and administrative regulations shall provide for, but not be limited to, hospital room and board, surgical procedures, doctors' care in the hospital, and miscellaneous hospital costs. A retiree whose effective date of retirement is July 1, 1974, and thereafter, must have a minimum of five (5) years creditable Kentucky service in the Teachers' Retirement System or of combined service in the Kentucky Employees Retirement System, of which at least two (2) years was creditable service under KRS<del>{ 161.510 and}</del> 161.607(2), to qualify for the coverage. The board of trustees shall offer coverage to the disabled child's age if the retired member pays the entire premium for the disabled child's coverage. A child shall be considered disabled if he has been determined to be eligible for federal Social Security disability benefits.
- (3) All expenses for benefits under this section shall be paid from the funding provisions contained in subsection
   (5) of Section 8 of this Act, premium charges received from the annuitants and the spouses, and from funds that may be appropriated or allocated by statute.
- (4) (a) The board of trustees shall determine the amount of health insurance supplement payments that the Teachers' Retirement System will provide to assist eligible recipients of a retirement allowance in paying the cost of their health insurance, based on the funds available in the medical insurance fund. The board of trustees shall establish the maximum monthly amounts of health insurance supplement payments that will be made by the retirement system for eligible recipients of a retirement allowance. The board of trustees shall annually establish the percentage of the maximum monthly health insurance supplement payment that will be made, based on age and years of service credit of eligible recipients of a retirement allowance. Monthly health insurance supplement payments made by the retirement payments made by the retirement allowance. In order to qualify for health insurance supplements made by the retirement system, the recipient of a supplement payment must agree to pay the difference between the insurance premium and the applicable supplement payment, by payroll deduction from his retirement allowance, or by a payment method approved by the retirement system.
  - (b) The board of trustees may offer, on a full-cost basis, health care insurance coverage provided by the retirement system to spouses and dependents of eligible retirees not eligible for regular coverage.

Recipients of a retirement allowance from the retirement system must agree to pay the cost of this coverage by payroll deduction from their retirement allowance or by a payment method approved by the retirement system.

- (c) The board of trustees shall offer, on a full-cost basis, health insurance coverage provided by the retirement system to the disabled child of a retired member, regardless of the age of the disabled child. A child shall be considered disabled for purposes of this section if the child has been determined to be eligible for Federal Social Security disability benefits.
- (5) The board of trustees is empowered to require the annuitant and the annuitant's spouse to pay a premium charge to assist in the financing of the hospital and medical insurance program. The board of trustees is empowered to pay the expenses for insurance coverage from the medical insurance fund, from the premium charges received from the annuitants and the spouses, and from funds that may be appropriated or allocated by statute. The board may provide insurance coverage by making payment to insurance carriers including health insurance plans that are available to active and retired state employees and active teachers, institutions, and individuals for services performed, or the board of trustees may elect to provide insurance on a "selfinsurance" basis or a combination of these provisions.
- (6) The board of trustees may approve health insurance supplement payments to eligible retirees or recipients who are less than sixty-five (65) years of age, as reimbursement for hospital and medical insurance premiums made by retirees for their individual coverage. Eligible retirees or recipients are those retirees or recipients who are not eligible for Medicare and who do not reside in Kentucky or in an area outside of Kentucky where comparable coverage is available. The reimbursement payments shall not exceed the minimum supplement payment that would have been made had the retiree lived in Kentucky. Eligible retirees or recipients shall submit proof of payment to the retirement system for hospital and medical insurance that they have obtained. Reimbursement payments shall be made on a quarterly basis.
- (7)[(4)] Contracts negotiated may include the provision that a stated amount of hospital cost or period of hospitalization shall incur no obligation on the part of the insurance carrier or the retirement system.
- (8)[(5)] The board of trustees is empowered to promulgate administrative regulations to assure efficient operation of the hospital and medical insurance program.
- (9)[(6)]-Premiums paid for hospital and medical insurance coverage procured under authority of this section shall be exempt from any premium tax which might otherwise be required under KRS Chapter 136. The payment of premiums by the insurance fund shall not constitute taxable income to an insured recipient.

Section 22. The following KRS section is repealed:

161.510 Prior service allowed new members.

PDF p. 16 of 16

# ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Section 23. Whereas, retirement annuity adjustments are implemented at the beginning of the fiscal year, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Act takes effect July 1, 2000.

## Approved April 21, 2000